AGENDA

THE TENTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM #4135 THURSDAY

CITY HALL 10:00 A.M. OCTOBER 11, 2018
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

MINUTES

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on September 27, 2018.
HEARING OF APPLICATIONS

A07/18 - William and Barbara Feairs - 180 Fifth Avenue Pages 2-10

Planning Report - A07/18 Pages 11-12

A08/18 - Chuck Vint & Audrey MacDonald - 40909 Major Line Pages 13-20

Planning Report - A08/18 Pages 21-41
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Next Meeting

To be determined.

ADJOURNMENT
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THE RAILWAY CITY

CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

September 10", 2018

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Attention: Melanie Knapp

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on August 28" 2018 with Planning staff
and the applicant.

An application for a minor variance, regarding 180 Fifth Avenue, was filed on September 7", 2018 and
the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.

Regards,

Director of Planning & Building Services
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STTHTMA S CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST THOMAS

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR FOR PERMISSION
(Section 45 of the Planning Act, RSO, 1980, as amended)

OFFICE USE: _ Date Application Recelved: __ e/ 7/1 P Consultation Date: _Quaga,y 23BN

Date Application Deemed Compiete:

Application #:

APPLICATION 1S HEREBY MADE TO: City of St. Thomas
545 Talbot Street

St. Thomas ON N5P 3Vv7
Tel: (519) 631-1680.ext 4125 Fax: 519) 633-9019

Email: mknapp@stthomas.ca

Please note that in accordance with By-Law 30-2015, consultation with the Planning and
Building Services Department must take place prior to the submission of an application,
After consultation, the application will be filed with the Assistant Secretary-Treasurer,
together with the sketch referred to in Note 1 and $400 made payable to the City of St.
Thomas. All Information and materials submitted for the appiication shall be made
available to the public, as indicated by Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990.

Personal information contained on this form is collected under the authority of the Planning Act,
R.S.O. 1990, as amended, and Ontario Regulation 200/96 and will be used for the purpose of

processing this application.

1. Name of Owner(s) RAAR Fzpawrs l Wict oM Fairs
Address (8o FiETh pVC
JT TheMAS  ONT
Postal Code NSk 46t Tel._ Ra b -lbs'b@rﬂail: bar bfesim & ogerc com

2. Name of Authorized Agent (if any) Al I A

Address

Postal Code Tel: e-mail:

Note: Please specify to whom all communications should be sent: Owner (Eﬂ Agent (L)

3: Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law applied for:

/(b Caf\s"’ruc—\' A Covered P orch 8' 'From'cro/\-\' I.o-l' lin_-c_/

4, Reason why the proposed use cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:

LoceXtan ot gg‘.ghna [ uce would Or\b {ur"m.l-\’ *hz_[gp(ﬁc&mﬁ

ok \nw@u\ r\mn@.nrnina Cavesred {m-uk 53\" v log" wide

5. Location of Land:

Concession No. Lot(s) 1 03 Registered Plan ch.'a\"S 5 Lot(s)

16 January, 2018



10.

11.

H_L)\__

Reference Plan No. Parl(s)
Geographic/Former Township _C |a\*:’4 o J+ Thomag
Name of Street __ 1 80 € d¥h fve - Street No. _| RO
Dimensions of land affected:
' \
Frontage. 90 A8 Depth | 00
Area 5028 Width of Street __nknov~
Access to the subject land is by:
(D) a Regional Road (L)) a private road
@) a Municipal road that is maintained
all year
(I D aMunicipal road that is maintained seasonally

Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of storeys, width, length, height). Please
specify use of existing structures.

Existing:
Lee  atrached lp'ux

USE

Proposed.:
3]{4:, ﬁ:‘(’;‘];“L‘A rlgf'\

Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines). Please specify use of proposed structure.

Existing:
See  atinched P TN

Proposed:

Jee gttnhed F'M

USE

Date of acquisition of subject land: \q g \

1
Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject land: \ c"‘l'o I

2/ January, 2018



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Existing uses of the subject land: >
'(' e gid {’.fvh e |
Existing uses of abutting lands:
North: (¢ e&idomtisl East__ (cg denhet
South__tegidentir Waest: _rr,g'MH ~\

Length of time the existing uses of the subject land have continued:

& (\) pro~ ayo's
Services available (check appropriate space or spaces).

Water:
(j( ) Municipally owned and operated Other (Specify)
piped water system
Sewage Disposal:
(NG Municipally owned and operated Other (Specify)

' sanitary sewer system

Storm Drainage

¥ ]

( \/\ ) Storm sewers Other (Specify)

Present Official Plan designation of the subject land:

l’\&ts'hkm\-if»\

Present Zoning of the subject land:

RL

Has the owner previously applied for relief (minor variance) under Section 45 of the Act in
respect of the subject property?

yes (| |) no (IZI)

If the answer is yes, describe briefly (and if known, quote Application #)

Is the subject property the subject of a current application for a consent under Section 53
or a plan of subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act, 19907

yes d:b no (ﬂ If so, state Application # and status

e January, 2018



~(o-
APPLICANT DECLARATION

By making this application, permission is hereby granted to any Municipal staff members and
Municipal Planning Consultant to enter upon the premises described in this application at a
reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the property in relation to the proposed application
and for distributing information concerning the same. This information is being collected
pursuant to the Planning Act, Municipal Act, and Freedom of Information Act. The information
contained herein will be distributed to bodies and agencies prescribed by legislation and
regulation and also to interested parties.

If this application is signed by an agent or solicitor on behalf of an applicant, the owner's written
authorization must accompany the application (Appendix A). If the applicant is a corporation
acting without an agent or solicitor, the application must be signed by an officer of the
corporation and the corporation's seal (if any) must be affixed.

MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT

Application information is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13.

In accordance with that Act, it is the policy of the City of St. Thomas to provide public access to
afl Planning Act applications and supporting documentation submitted to the City.

1_RARD FeNiC . the Owner or Authorized Agent, hereby agree and acknowledge

{Print name of Owner or Authorized Agent)
that the information contained in this application and any documentation, including reports,

studies and drawings, provided in support of the application, by myself, my agents, consultants
and solicitors, constitutes public information and will become part of the public record. As such,
and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.M. 56, | hereby consent to the City of St. Thomas making this
application and its supporting documentation available to the general public, including copying
and disclosing the application and its supporting documentation to any third party upon their

request.

Collection of Personal Information:

Personal information on this form is collected under the authority of Section 41 of the Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990 and Sections 8 (1) and 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, and will be
used to contact the owner, applicant and/or agent regarding the Committee of Adjustment
Application. Questions about this collection should be directed to the City Clerk, 545 Talbot

Street, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 (519) 631-1680.

AFFIDAVIT OR SWORN DECLARATION

i PARd Fembs of J4 Thomeg™ in the province of _ QN1 :
name of applicant City

make oath and say (or solemnly declare) that the information required under Schedule 1 of

Ontario Regulation 545/06 and provided by the applicant in this application is accurate, and that

the information contained in the documents that accompany this application is accurate.

Swomn (or declared) before me at the _J 4T homne onthis_~] dayof_09 20 g .

City Day Month Year
ﬁofu.kz Fan— LAt 1 / J @_
Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent ' Date
g(mm St 7/18
Sign&fre of Commissioner of Oaths, etc. Date
M U ] v
brodcact Ot
Corporalon of the Gty of St Thomes. a1 January, 2018

Bxplres Saptamber 186, 2019,



._‘—! B
APPENDIX A - AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER
If the applicant is not the owner of the subject lands, please complete the owner authorization

conceming personal information as set out below.

W ictio\ FeAikes
|, _ AARLAS  FRAL s , am the owner of the subject lands, and | authorize

0 Db ARA ﬁszllL{ , to act on our behalf as the agent for the submissions

required for all matters relating to the subject lands, and to provide any of my personal
information that will be included in this application or collected during the planning process.

Lok 118 Sy L

\ Date Slgnaéd of Owner

Bt e~

APPENDIX B - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEGAL AND PLANNING FEES

In addition to the application fees listed in this application package, please note that where the
City requires assistance from its solicitors or other technical or professional consultants in the
processing of this application, the appiicant shall be responsible for reimbursing all fees

incurred by the City.
*Please note, Appendix B must be completed by the owner, not the authorized agent.

L Aoes SEmly , am the owner of the subject lands, and | understand

that further fees may be incurred by the City throughout the planning process and that | am

responsible for reimbursing all fees.

\Cqu'f_ll‘s Aot Fer—m—

' Date Signature of Owner

56 January, 2018
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Repost No.: COAD7-2018

Qo

ST T H 9 M As The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

THE RAILWAY CITY
Applicant;: William and Barbara Feairs

Members of the Committee of Adjustment Report Date: October 4, 2018
Meeting Date: October 11, 2018

Location: 180 Fifth Avenue, Registered Plan 235, Lot 103

Subject: Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.5.0, as amended

Department: Planning and Building Services Department

Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technictan Attachments: Location Plan

Recommendation:

That: Report COAD7-2018 be received.

BACKGROUND: Location Plan:

The applicants are proposing to replace the existing 1.32m x 2.64m
uncovered front porch with a new 5.83m x 9.64m covered porch,

substantially as shown on the plans accompanying the subject application.

Dieppa Drive

REQUESTED VARIANCE: J
(i) To permit a covered porch 2.44m from the front lot line, whereas /J N

Table 1 to Subsection 5.4, Column Number (2), Item Number 9 Pine Streel
requires a minimum front yard depth of 6m.

OFFICIAL PLAN:
The subject lands are designated Residential as shown on Schedule A

(Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. ] ] |

The Residential designation permits a full range of dwelling types — SUBJECT LANDS
including low, medium and high density residential uses, Wherever a | [ ]

Fitth Avenue
[————}

use Is permitted in a land use classification, it is intended that uses,
buildings or structures normally incidental, accessory and essential to

o .
NORTH Elm Strpet

that use are also permitted.

ZONING BY-LAW:

The subject lands are focated within the First Residential Zone (R1) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No.

50-88, as amended. Permitted uses of the R1 Zone include a single detached dwelling and accessory buildings and
structures.

Minimum front yard setback - 6m
Minimum Interior side yard setback - 1m

The general provisions of the by-law permit an uncovered porch, including uncovered steps to project into the required
front yard a distance of 1.5m, but no cleser than 0.5m to any side lot line and not higher than 1.25m above grade.

+  the general provisions of the by-law includes a reduced front yard setback regulation for existing interior lots; which is
the average of the front yard depths of the two abutting interior lots fronting on the same street, however the subject
lands abut a corner lot.




LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: - \a

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether:
The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained;

«  The general intent and purpase of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained;

+  The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and

«  The variance is minor in nature.

COMMENTS:

Front yard setbacks in residential Zones are required to provide adegquate area in the front yard for off-street parking,
landscape, and amenity space, which maintains a consistent and stable streetscape in residential areas,

«  Front yard setbacks also provide a buffer between sensitive land uses, such as residential and the municipal right-of-way.
Motor vehicles traveling along the municipal right-of-way generate noise, vibration, dust, fumes, and lights, which can
have an adverse Impact on residentiai development.

From a municipal perspective front yard setbacks are required so that public services (water, storm and sewer lines) and
utilities (gas, power transmission and telecommunications) located in right-of-way are protected from incompatible land
uses that may constrain their operation, result in hazard to life and property, and/or increase operation costs,

The construction of a covered, porch 2.44m from the front iot line should not present an obstacle to the ongoing
maintenance and operation of Fifth Avenue, and should not have any significant impacts to the use of the subject lands,
surrounding neighbours or the function of the front yard.

The applicant would like to construct the new porch 0.457m (18 inches) closer to the front lot iine than the existing porch
in order to accommodate a larger outdoor amenity space at the front of the house far their personal enjoyment.

The existing dwelling is setback 4.39m from the front lot line and does not conform to the Zoning By-laws 6m front yard
setback, however the existing house (1946) predates the Zoning By-law and is lawful non-conforming.

The Manager of Development and Compliance confirmed through email that the Environmental Services Department has
ho cencerns with the proposed minor variance application.

Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA07-2018 staff recommend that the decision
reflect that the Committee is approving a 5.83m x 9.64m cavered, unenclosed porch a minimum of 2.44m from the front
lot line, substantially as shown on the plans accompanying the subject application.

In Staff's opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is
minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set out in
Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA07-2018 be
approved.

Respectfully submitted,

A
Steve Craing'

Senior Planning Techniclan




PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

@9 "\?D‘ L(S19)633.2300 £ (519) 633,651

9 Mondamin Stregt

o M As St Thomas. Outario, NSP 219
STTHO

THE RAILWAY CITY

CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

September 20™, 2018

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Attention: Melanie Knapp

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on September 19", 2018 with Planning
staff and the applicant.

An application for a minor variance for 40909 Major Line, was filed on September 19", 2018 and the
required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.

Regards

Patrick. J. C. Keenan
Director of Planning & Building Services
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STTHOMAS
wenmrery - CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST THOMAS
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR FOR PERMISSION
{Section 45 of the Planning Acl, RSO, 1990, as amended)

OFFICEUSE:  Oate Application Receved: __ OB 1 V9 | 1 &R Consultation Date:
Date Application Deemed Complete: T /1.9 [1B
Application # _COA OB - 1018
APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO: City of St. Thomas
545 Talbot Street

Si. Thomas ON NSP 3v7
Tel: (519) 631-1880 ext 4125 Fax: 519) 533-8019

Email: mknapp@sithomas ca

Please nole thal In accordance with By-Law 30-2015, consuflation with the Planning and
Building Services Depariment musl take place prior to the submission of an applicalion.
After consuliation, the application will be filed with the Assistant Secrefary-Treasurer,
togather wilh the skelch referred to in Nole 1 and $400 made payable o the City of SL
Thomas. Al informalion and materals submitled for the application shall be made
avaliabie to the public, as indicated by Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1980.

Personal information contained on this form is collected under the authority of the Pianning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, as amended, and Oniario Regulation 200/96 and will be used for the purpose of
processing this application.

Name of owner(s) CNUCK Vint and Audrey MacDonald
Address 0909 Major Line
St. Thomas ON

Poslal Code NSP 3T7 'l'e!:51 9:636'6274e-mailz
C27-1067 OrFcE

chuck.vint@sunlife.com

iName of Authotized Agent (if any)

Address

Postal Code Tal: e-maif:

Nole: Please specify to whom all communications should be sent: Owner ( Agent (E])

3.

5.

Nature and extent of rellef from lhe Zoning By-law applied for:
_Adlon o Bes Devnm. DN uefmeu]

(OrnsyeueT A Ay DwBimG oo loen & Sonbe S;;szégr\ - Fomime Byluss

55700 oLt
Reason why the proposed use cannol comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law: = Ize

Mo ple
Dusncipr S&Ruess ABS A Aidn pressS tn TME SeRUICES
ARia ¢ /T /5 (/MPUWM%E&MMEZE

Location of Land;

Concession No.\TRE Lots) P T LO 45 oo ictered Plan No. ™" Lot(s)

10 January, 2018



Refarence Plan No. Pari(s)
Geographic/Former Township
Name of Street Major Line Street No, 40909

6.  Dimensions of land affected: SEE~ MTRieo PLiws

Frontage Depth
Area Width of Streel
7.  Access to the subject land is by:
(D) & Regional Road (D) a privale road
() a Municipal road that is maintained

all year
(Eb a Municipal road that is maintained seasonally

8.  Particutars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land {Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of sloreys, width, length, height). Please
specify use of exisling structures.
Existing: — f/on)

L300 = (P00 SQET AePuy  Simwos= [hmuse Diseum &
LSE
Proposed:

)

9. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject land (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines). Please specify use of proposed structure.

Exisling:

—Aror Aver g gocc

Proposed:

b Den) PROPSSE RuilDiG A9 Fh

USE
KES' 1D 0

10.  Date of acquishtion of subject land: AUG 12/18

11.  Date of construction of all buildings and siructures on subjeci land: Oct 2018

o] January, 2018



12.

13.

14.

15,

16.

17,

18.

19.

-\ -

Exisling uses of the subject land:
vacant

Existing uses of abutting lands;
Norih: T€Sidential East: F€Sidential

south: motel west: COMmercial

Length of time the existing uses of the subject land have continued;
unknown

Services avallable (check appropriate space or spacas):
Waler:

(D) Municipally owned and operated Other (Specify)
piped water systam

Sewage Disposal:

(L) Municipally owned and operaled Other (Specify)
sanilary sewer system

Storm Drainage
(I:I) Storm sewers Other (Specify)
Present Official Plan designation of the subject land:

Hrgihwar Cowmerc o) :: ngtoree R(."‘\x(&%&

Present Zoning of the subject land:
highway commercial zone C7 -l

Has the owner previously applied for relief {minor variance) under Section 45 of the Actin
raspect of the subject property?

ves (1) no (V])

If the answer is yes, describe briefly (and if known, quole Application #)

Is the subject property the subjact of a currenl application for a consenl under Seclion 53
or a plan of subdivision under Seclion 51 of the Planning Act, 19807

yas D no If so, stale Appiication # and status

e Jenuary, 2018
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APPLICANT DECLARATION

By making this application, permission is hereby granied to any Municipal staff members and
Municipal Planning Consultant to entar upon the premises described in this application at a
reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting the property in relation to the proposed application
and for distributing information conceming the same. This information is being collecled
pursuant io the Planning Acl, Municipal Act, and Freedom of Information Act. The information
contained herain will be distributed 1o bodies and agencies prescribed by legislation and
regulation and also to inlerested parlies.

if this application Is signed by an agent or sclicitor on behalf of an applicant, the owner’s writlen
authorization must accompany the application (Appendix A). If the applicant is a corporation
acling without an agent or solicilor, the application must be signed by an officer of tha
corporation and the corporation’s seal {if any) must be affixed.

MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT

Application information is collected under the authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1980, c.P.13.
In accordance with that Act, il is the policy of the City of St. Thomas to provide public access to
all Planning Acl applications and supporling documentation submitied to the City.

| Chuck VinitAudrey MacDonald , the Owner or Authorized Agent, hereby agree and acknowledge
{Print name of Owner or Avthorizad Agent)
that the information contained in this application and any documentation, including reports,
studies and drawings, provided in support of the applicalion, by myself, my agenis, consultanis
and soficilors, constilules public information and will become parl of tha public record. As such,
and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Freadom of information and Prolection of
Privacy Acl, R.S.0. 1880, c.M. 56, | heraby consent to the City of St. Thomas making this
application and its supporting documentation available to the general public, including copying
and disclosing the application and its supporting documentation (o any third party upon their
request.

Collection of Personal Information:

Personal information an this form is collected under the authority of Section 41 of the Planning
Act, R 8.0. 1890 and Sections 8 (1} and 10 of the Municipal Acl, 2001, as amendad, and will be
used lo conlact the owner, appiicant and/or agent regarding the Commitiee of Adjusiment
Applicalion. Questions about this collection should be direcled lo the City Clerk, 545 Talbot
Sireet, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 2T9 (519) 631-1680.

AFFIDAVIT OR SWORN DECLARATION

], Chuck Vint/Assdryy MacDonatd of 5t Thomas in the province of o8 .
name of applicant City

make oath and say (or solemnly dectare) that the information required under Schedule 1 of

Ontario Regulation 545/06 and provided by the applicant in this application is accurate, and that

the information conlained in the documents that accompany this application Is accurale.

Swormn (or declarad) before me at the St Thomas on this 12 day of 8 .2018

ws

Sign&fure"df Owner or Authorized Agent

- i 90(9/0?/12.

> {7
Signalure of Commissionar of Oaths, elc. Dale

TRACEY LYNN TIEASMA, a Commissioner, Hic.,
Province of Dntario, for the Corparation of tha Gity ol 53, Thomas.
Expies August 3 2021, s Jenuary, 2018

Date
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APPENDIX A - AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject lands, please complele the owner authorizalion
concaming personal information as set out below.

1, . am the owner of the subject lands, and | authorize

. {0 acl on our behall as the agent for the submissions

required for al matters relating to the subject lands, and lo provide any of my persanal
information that will be included in this application or collected during the planning process.

Date Signature of Owner

APPENDIX B - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEGAL AND PLANNING FEES

In addition to the application fees listed in this application package, please nole that where tha
City requires assistance from ils solicitors or other technical or professional consultants in the
processing of this application, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing all fees
incurred by the City.

“Please note, Appandix B must be completed by the owner, not the authorized agent.

i, Chuck Vint/Audrey MacDonald , am the owner of the subject lands, and | understand

that further fees may be incurred by the City throughout the planning process and that | am

responsible for reimbursing all fees.
12/09/18 7 A %ﬁéﬂ

Date Stnalure of Owner

58 Jenuary, 2018
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Report No.: COAOB-2018

Qo
ST T H Q M AS The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

THE RAILWAY CITY
Applicant: Chuck Vint and Audrey MacDonald

Members of the Committee of Adjustment Report Date: October 4, 2018
Meeting Date: October 11, 2018

Location: 40909 Major Line, Concession NTRE, Pt Lot 45, Registered Plan 11R-2960, Part 3

Subject: Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.0, as amended

Attachments: Location Plan, Aerial Photograph,
Department: Planning and Building Services Department Minutes from 1999 Planning & Development
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician Committee, and Natice of Passing Zoning By-Law
Amendment #116-97

Recommendation:

That: Report COA08-2018 be received.

BACKGROUND: Location Plan:

The applicants are proposing to construct one house and one garage on private on-

site services (well and septic system), whereas the Zoning By-law requires all new | — TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHWOLD
buildings and structures to be serviced with municipal piped water and sewer

system.

REQUESTED VARIANCE:

(i) To permit the construction of a single detached residential dwelling and a
garage on the subject lands, without municipal services, whereas
Subsection 18.3 provides that no buildings or structures shall be erected or
used for any purpose unless the following municipal services are available
to service the building or structure and the land an which it is situate:

{i) a water supply system, and
(i) a sanitary sewage system and a storm system or a
combined sanitary and storm sewage system.

SUBJECT LANDS

OFFICIAL PLAN:

+  The subject lands are designated Highway Commercial and Natural Heritage, as
shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St.
Thomas. The proposed location of the single detached dwelling and garage are
within the Highway Commercial designation,

Permitted uses in the Highway Commercial designation are commaercial uses
that serve the needs of City residents and businesses and the needs of the traveling public, hotel/motei, automotive service
business, gas bar, car wash, convenience store, automotive maintenance garage, motor vehicle dealership, restaurant, financial
institution, existing business offices, existing food store, existing retail uses. The Highway Commercial Designation in the Official
Plan does not permit residential use, however when Zoning By-Law Amendment #116-97 {C7-16) was approved the existing
residential use of the lands was deemed (Section 26(4) of the Planning Act) to be in conformity with the Official Plan.

The Natural Heritage designation permitted uses include passive apen space, walking/biking trails, forest and resource
management uses, conservation uses, erosion and flood control, low-intensity public and private recreation uses, necessary
public utilities, infrastructure and services, existing agricultural use and accessory bulldings and structures thereto.

ZONING BY-LAW:

The subject lands are located within the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-16) and Natural Heritage Zone (NH) pursuant to the City
of St. Thomas Zaning By-Law 50-88, as amended. The proposed location of the single detached dwelling and garage are within
the Highway Commercial Zone {C7-16).

-
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. Permitted uses of the C7 zone include a hotel, restaurant, drive-in restaurant, automobile service station, automotive trade,
automotive service business, automatic car wash, wholesale business, business of leasing vehicles and equipment, maving and
storage building, recreational vehicle business, recreation centre, institution, animai clinic, pet grooming shop and uses accessory
to the foregoing. The special provisions of the C7-16 Zone permit a single detached dwelling.

. No buildings or structures shall be erected or used for any purpose unless the following municipal services are available to service
the building or structure and the land on which it Is situate:
(i} a water supply system, and
(ii} a sanitary sewage system and a storm system or a combined sanltary and storm sewage system.

+  Minimum front yard depth - 12m
Minimum side yard depth ~ 3m
Minimum rear yard depth - Nil

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether:
- The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained;

- The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained;

- The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and

»  The variance is minar in nature.

COMMENTS:

The subject lands were brought into the City of St. Thomas as part of the mutual boundary adjustment with the Township of
Southwold in 1995, As part of the mutual boundary adjustment the lands were placed in the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-16
ZBA # 116-97). The intent was to recognize the existing use of the property, and provide zoning regulations and standards
similar to thase contained within the Township of Southwold Zoning By-law. Attached is a copy of the Notice of Passing for
Zoning By-Law Amendment #116-97.

C Prior to the subject lands being brought into the City of St. Thomas the lands were subiject to the Township of Southwold
Zoning By-Law 1677, and were zoned B5-9 (ZBA #88-24). Permitted uses of the BS zone included any restricted business use,
instituttonal uses, dwelling units above the main or first storey of the main building, home occupations and accessory uses. The
special provisions of the B5-9 zone permitted one single detached dwelling unit in conjunction with the B5 permitted uses,

. In 1999 Council passed a resolution to consider requests for building permits on existing unserviced lots, on a lot by lot basis,
through application to the Planning and Development Committee of City Council. If the Committee approves the subject
application approval will need to be conditional on a resolution fram Council in support of a building permit on the subject lands,
which is consistent with other previous requests for development on existing unserviced lots within the City of St. Thomas.

C In accordance with the Natural Heritage policies of the Official Plan the Ministry of Natural Rescurces and Forestry (MNFR)
reviewed the applicants proposal and concluded that the activities associated with the project, as currently proposed, will likely
not contravene Sectlon 9 (Species protection) and/or Section 10 (habitat protection) of the Endangered Species Act, 2007 for
Specles at Risk {SAR), subject to recommendations outlined in the letter (AYL-L-123-18) prepared by the MNFR, dated August
13, 2018, and accompany the planning report.

. In accordance with the Natural Heritage policies of the Official Plan Leonard + Assoclates in Landscape Architecture reviewed
the applicant’s proposal and concluded that there are no negative nor adverse, unalterable impacts on the natural heritage
landscape identified in the Official Plan, subject to their recommendations outilined in the October 2017 Issue Scoping Report
(ISR), and the letter dated August, 29, 2018, and accompany the planning report.

+  Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA0B-2018 staff recommend that the decision reflect
that the Committee is approving the construction of one single detached dwelling and one garage on the lot, subject to the
following conditions:

. a resolution from Council in support of a building permit on the subject lands;

+ the owners obtain the services of a qualified professional to provide confirmation that the subject lands are capable of
suppaorting the private on-site services, to the satisfaction of the City of St. Thomas;

. the location of the dwelling and garage are subject to the approval of the City of St. Thomas;

. the owners obtain the services of a qualified professional to Implement the recommendations of the Ministry of Natural
Resources and Forestry (MNRF), outlined in the letter (AYL-L-123-18) prepared by the MNFR, dated August 13, 2018;
the owners obtain the services of a qualified professional to implement the recommendations of the Leonard + Assoclates in
Landscape Architecture, outlined in the October 2017 Issue Scoping Report (ISR), and letter dated August, 29, 2018; and

. the owners enter into an agreement with the City of St. Thomas requiring the connection to municipal services at such time
when it becomes available.

In Staff's opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in
nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as set out in Section 45 of the
Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application COA08-2018 be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

Stﬁrqi}s

Senior Planning Technician

-2-




. NUTLCE ¢ .rHE PASSING OF ZONING BY-,_.WS
. ~ Ef BY THE CORPORATION OF THE
CITY OF ST. THOMAS
. AFFRECTING LANDS SUBJECT TO BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT 1995

PAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the city of St. Thomas
passed By-law Nos. 112-97, 113-97, 114-97, 115-97 and 116-97, on the

23rd day of July, 1997, pursuant to Section 34(18) of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990 as amended.

The lands affected-by the By-laws are shown on the Key Map below.

The five proposed zoning amendments apply to the 1ands brought into the
city through a mutual boundary adjustment in 1995. ‘These lands were
previously subject to zoning regulations contained within the Township
of Yarmouth Zoning By-law No. 1998 and the Township of southwold -Zoning
By-law No. 1677. The purposeé of these amendments is to:

° amend the City of St. Thomas zoning By-law 50-88 to provide new zoning
map part coverage and zoning regulations for the lands brought into
the City of St. Thomas in 1995 by mutual boundary adjustment;

° jmplement Official plan Amendment No. 42 by establishiﬁg new zoning
provisions to requlate the development of lands identified for future
residential development within the South Block Area.

The effect of the zoning amendments is to place the lands identified i
on the Key Map in zones which recognize the existing use of a property

and to provide zoning regulations and standards similar to those contained
within the Township Zoning By-laws. To accomplish this, five separate
by-laws have been prepared to cover the different areas brought into

the City by boundary adjustment.

By-law Nos. 112-97, 113-97, 114-97. 115-97, and 116-97 are being passed
concurrently with the adoption of Official plan Amendment No. 42 (By-

law No. 88-97). Official Plan Amendment NoO. 42 is a comprehensive amendmeni
to the St. Thomas Official Plan prepared to recognize the lands which

were brought into the city of St. Thomas by mutual boundary adjustment

in 1995, The Zoning By-law Amendments (By~law Nos. 112-97, 113~97, 114-97,
115-97 and 116-97) will not take effect until official Plan Amendment

No. 42 is approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.

AND TAKE NOTICE that any person or public body may appeal to the Ontario
Municipal poard with respect to the By-laws by £iling with the Clerk

of the Corporation of the city of 5t. Thomas, not later than the 20th
day of August, 1997, & notice of appeal, setting out the reascns for

the appeal and must be accompanied by the fee required by the Ontario

Municipal Board.

only individuals, corporations and public bodies may appeal a zoning
by-law to the Ontario Municipal Board. A notice of appeal may not be
filed by an unincorporated association or group. However, a notice of
appeal may be filed in the name of an individual who is a member of the

association ox the group on its behalf.

A complete copy of each of the five By-laws ig available for inapection
daily, from Monday to -Friday, between 9:00 A.M. and 4100 P.M. at the
clerk's Office, 545 palbot Street, City Hall, St. Thomas.

DATED at the City of St. Thomas, this 318t day of July, 1997.

Mr. P. J. Leack, City Clexk
P.0. Box 520 0
St. Thomas, Ontario

NSP 3V7

KEY MAP: (not to scale)

SUBJECT PROPERTY



6:00 p.m. The meeting convened with Alderman M. Turvey, Chairman, presiding.

ATTENDANCE

Members Officials
Mayor S. Peters R. Main, City Administrator
Alderman J, Brooks P.J, Leack, City Clerk
G. Campbell J. Dewancker, Director of Public Works and Engineering
(Arr. 6:07 p.m.) P. Keenan, Planning Director
H. Cole
S. Crosby
P. Ostojic
R. Parks
M. Turvey

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Nil.

MINUTES

Motion by Alderman Parks - Crosby:

THAT: The minutes of the meeting held on May 3rd, 1999 be confirmed,

Mr. Wes Armstrong appeared in support of the letter from Richard Armstrong, owner of Lot 4,
Plan 259, Fingal Line, requesting a building permit and septic system for the development of the
above-noted lot, He indicated that the proposed lot was 60 feet by 200 feet.

Motion by Alderman Parks - Crosby:

THAT: We consider requests for building permits on existing unserviced lots, on a lot by ot
basis, through application to the Planning and Development Committee of City Council,

Carried.

Motion by Alderman Parks - Crosby:

THAT: The Council of the City of St. Thomas has no objection to an application being made to
the Committee of Adjustment for the development of a house on the property known as Lot 4,

Plan 259 (Fingal Line) formerly in the Township of Southwold and now in the City of
St. Thornas subject to the following:

approval of the septic system by the Elgin-St. Thomas Health Unit

an agreement being entered into by the owner with the municipality requiring the owner's
connection to the sanitary sewer at such time when it becomes available,

Carried,

CITY ml@émmﬁ%m
{
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Minisiry of Natural Ministére des Richesses r\b
Resources and Forestry naturelles et das Foréis y r a
615 John Street North 615, rue John Nord q O t
Aylmer ON NS5SH 258 Aylmer ON N5H 258 p n arlo
Tel: 519-773-9241 Tél:  519-773-9241
Fax: 519-773-28014 Téléc: 519-773-9014

August 13, 2018

AYL-L-123-18

Chuck Vint & Audrey MacDonald
25 Village Gate Road
Dorchester, ON NOL 1G3

Dear Mr. Vint & Mrs. MacDonald:

RE: Residential Development (40909 Major Line) and the Endangered Species Act, 2007

The Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) has reviewed the information that was
provided on the proposed single residential development project to assess the potential impacts
of the proposal on endangered or threatened species and their habitats. From the information
provided, it is our understanding that the proposed project falls within these parameters:

a)
b)

c)
d)

The project is located at 40909 Major Line in the City of St. Thomas, Elgin County.

The proposed project involves the development of a single dwelling residence, including
tree removal and house construclion,

The proposed project will begin in September 2018.

MNRF has reviewed species at risk (SAR) occurrence information on fite and determined
that there are known occurrences of SAR in the general area of the project:

» Barn Swallow (threatened), with species and general habitat protection.
» Chimney Swift (threatened), with species and general habitat protection.

* SAR Bats (endangered), including Eastern Small-footed Mvotis, Little Brown
Myotis, Northern Myotis, and Tri-colored Bat with species and general habitat
proiection.

Based on a review of the above information, MNRF has determined that the aclivities associated
with the project, as currently proposed, will likely not contravene section 9 (species protection)
and/or section 10 (habitat protection) of the Endangered Species Act, 2007 (ESA 2007) for SAR
provided the following recommendations are implemented:

1.

Any species listed as endangered or threatened on the Species at Risk in Ontario
(SARQ) List that is encountered at the project location must be protected from all harm
and harassment.

Any SAR individual that is present at the project site should be reported to the MNRF
Aylmer District staff {contact information below) within 48 hours of the observation or the
next working day, whichever comes first.

The proposed work area (including trees for removal) should be surveyed by a qualified
professional with bat surveying experience in advance of proposed activities. To protect
bat species and their habitat, please follow the attached document outlining MNRF's
approved survey methodology for SAR bats, as well as a guidance document from MNRF
Guelph District that we accept being used at Aylmer District.

| of 2
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4. Tree removal activities should avoid the bat aclive season, i.e. the time period when bats
are likely to be using treed habitat to support foraging and roosting (generally
corresponds to May 1 to September 1 in a given year).

5. If maternity roost sites are found within the proposed project site and are planned for
removal, MNRF recommends the installation of bat boxes at a 2:1 ratio (i.e. 8 bat boxes
installed for the 4 cavity trees removed) in suitable habitat.

If the above recommendations are implemented, the activity will likely not contravene section 9
{species protection) and/or section 10 (habitat protection) of the ESA 2007.

This Letter to Proponent (AYL-L-123-18) is valid until September 1, 2019. MNRF should be
contacted for a new review if the project activities have not been completed by this date,
or if land ownership has changed.

Should any of the project parameters change, or if it is not possible to comply with all the above
recommendations, please notify the MNRF Aylmer District office (ESA.Aylmer{@ontario.ca)
immediately to obtain guidance on whether additional actions will need to be taken to remain in
compliance with the ESA 2007. Also, if any SAR species and/or habitats are ocbserved on the
property, please contact the MNRF Aylmer District office as soon as possible to report the
observation.

It is important lo note that changes may occur in both species and habitat protection which could
affect whether proposed projects may have adverse effects on SAR. The ESA 2007 applies to
endangered and threatened species listed on the Species at Risk in Ontario {(SARO)]) List
(hitp:/iwww.ontario.ca/environmeni-and-energy/species-risk-ontario-list). The Committee on the
Status of Species at Risk in Onlario (COSSARQ) meets regularly to evaluate new species for
listing and/or re-evaluate species already on the SARO List. As a result, species designations
may change, which could in turn change the level of protection they receive under the ESA 2007.
Also, habitat protection provisions for a species may change if a species-specific habitat
regulation comes into effect.

Please be advised that it is your responsibility to be aware of and comply with all other relevant
provincial or federal legislation, municipal by-laws or required approvals from other agencies.

If you have any concerns or questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 519-773-4751 or
by email al ESA Avimer@ontario.ca.

Sincerely,

BV PN

Karissa Reischke
Management Biologist, Aylmer District
Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Issue Scoping Report (ISR) is being prepared for Mr. Aarts (the proponent) relating
to the property at 40909 Major Line in St. Thomas ON.

This request is triggered by municipal requirements related to the proposed site
alteration to accommodate a residential house construction. The client attended a pre-
consultation meeting with the municipality to review his proposed development
proaram The ratural heritage work program described in this document Is triggered by
a municipal opinion resated to the proposed site alteration that suggests that this ISR
may eliminate the need for a scoped environmental impact study (EIS).

The property is captioned on the attached figures:
* Landscape: Context
» Landscape: Site Specific
+ Development Concept
« The Development Concept overlaid onto site-specific landscape attributes.

1.1 Report Components

This report follows the municipal and provincial guidelines for an 1SR which is the initial
phase of the required environmental impact studies.

In addition to site attendance by Leonard + Associates (LAILA), the recommendations of

this report are based on the following components in accordance with the municipality:
» Location map;

Description of the natural area potentially being affected;

Background infarmation for the site and adjacent lands;

Relevant municipal or agency requirements;

Identification of potential issues and ecological linkages, natural processes

and study area boundaries;

= Potential cumulative effects of development;

» Determination of information needs and availability of information; and

= Determination of the nature and extent of additional information or studies
that may be needed.

Based on these tasks, the ISR is to recommend one of the following options:
* A determination that no further work is required and that the proposed site
alteration or development can proceed, or
* Proceed to a full or scoped EIS.

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture
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2,0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: THE SITE AND ADJACENT LANDS

1 [} t D iption

As noted on the attached figures, the proposed dwelling will be constructed within a
significant woodlot. A single-family dwelling + 2100 f? is proposed 45.75 m southeast of
Major Line and 30.5 m northeast of Sunset Drive amongst an already cleared area of the
woodlot designated as Natural Heritage on in the municipal Official Plan (OP). The
proponent has been asked by the municipality to prepare an Issue Scoping Report (ISR)
in accordance with the policies of the OP.

It is anticipated that stormwater will infiltrate into the soll, and sanitary services will be
provided through a private sewage disposal system.

2.2 si dH ic F r
The site is refatively flat with grades typically +/-2%.

There are no natural watercourses or drains on the subject lands, nor is there any
surface flow directed off-property.

It is our understanding that a geotechnical study will not be required. However, the soils
in the area are generally sandy silt to clayey silt.

2 atu ttrib Pr co cal Linka

ELC Classification

Based on our site observations, and as depicted on the attached figures, the woodlot on
site is densely covered (+/-75%) with an already cleared area and few existing sheds
occur amongst the woodlot.

According to the MNRF ELC protocol there is only one classification present: FOD 6-5
(Fresh-Moist Sugar Maple-Hardwood Deciduous Forest Type).

No wetlands, lakes or ponds are present in the adjacent lands.

Significant Species
In our opinion, there is no compelling need to file a SAR Stage 1 Information Request
with MNRF Aylmer. However, one can be filed upon request.

Diversity
The vegetation on-site occurs frequently in the local and regional landscape.

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture



Landforms and Soils

The soils are sandy silt to clayey silt, the property within the broad till plain that extends
into this area (Chapman and Putnam 1984). The interspersion of the ELC community
amalgam on tablelands that characterizes the subject lands is also typical of the local
and regional landscape.

Naturalness and Disturbance levels are both typical of this ecological region.

The potential for Species Rarity is limited in our apinion.

Linkage and Size

As noted above the wooded area is connected to the broader andscape identified on the
OP. That system may potentially provide a corridor for wildlife movement. However, the
subject lands are isolated at the edge of the larger woodland continuusm, and with the
possible limited tree removal the effect on the woodland as a whole will be limited.

Leonard + Associates (LAILA) have attended the property and are of the opinion that
their related floral and faunal subconsultants do not need to attend the site.

3.0 DEVELOPMENT EFFECTS AND RELATED INFORMATION

Patential Direct and Adverse Impacts

As previously noted, this Issue Scoping Report is triggered by municipal requirements
related to the proposed house construction. From our understanding, at least past of the
development may occur in the already cleared area as shown on the attached figures.
Consequently, in comparison to the size of the woodland, possible vegetation removal
required to accommodate the proponent’s scheme would suggest the direct impact
would be minimal.

Potential Indirect or Secondary Impacts to be Addressed
The only short-term indirect or secondary impact on the natural heritage system
functions or features that could be caused by this limited construction envelope are:

» The impact that altered edaphic conditions, especially related to altered light
levels from vegetation clearing and artificial lighting attendant to the proposed
structures, on SARO and other atypical plant or animal species on-site, if these
should occur.

e The impact of compaction on vascular plant root zones.

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture
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e The relationship between the limited extent of the development footprint in
comparison with the spatial extent of the larger vegetation patch that the subject
lands sit within.

e The effect of soil disturbance, aitered light levels and post-development
residential use on the increased presence of invasive species on-site.

s The temporary effect of noise and dust.

e The proposed development envelope sits amidst residual vegetation and faunal
habitat.

How will negative impacts be mitigated?
With regards to faunal habitat, possible vegetation removal would not likely affect the
woodland habitat on a landscape level.

If gardens are built on site it would be advantageous if those were dominated by native
specles that confribute to the ecology of the site by providing berries, nuts, nectar and
pollen for wildlife.

The follewing practical recommendations are made to enhance the survival potential of
the vegetation that will be retained on site.

Typically, a minimum 6m - 9m transition zone is mandated by the regulatory agencies in
a situation where the intended development envelope is within the forest designated as
"Natural Heritage” on the municipal OP.

Pre-Construction:
e As part of the Ontario Building Code process a site plan is required. That plan

should integrate the best management practices noted below relating to
vegetation retention and protection, surface water management and sediment /
erosion control measures.

e Prior to any construction operations, the drip line of areas to be preserved should
be clearly marked and protective fencing consistent with according to the general
specifications of the city of St. Thomas should be installed at or beyond the drip
line of the trees.

» Sediment / erosion control measures defined in relevani County and OPSS +
OPSD standards that specifically reference silt fence adjacent to the residual
vegetation and material storage setback away from these attributes shouid be
depicted in the site plan for the project to prevent damage.

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture
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During_Construction:
e All protective fencing should be maintained until all heavy construction work is

complete.

o If grade changes are required in areas adjacent to trees to be retained, work
should be done to minimize impact to the trees. Depending on the final grading
scheme, the use of tree wells, retaining walls, root barrlers, structural soils or
other standard techniques may be required in isolated areas.

After Construction:

After all work is completed, but before protective fencing and other barriers are
removed, the site should be examined to identify any trees adjacent to the development
parcel that should be removed due to hazard tree status. These opinions on specific
stems should be based on the International Society of Arbericulture’s “Guide for Plant
Appraisal, 9th edition” and included the following constraint descriptions: Crown
condition, tree structure, canopy decline symptoms and stem decline symptoms.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

For the reasons outlined in this report and the conclusions noted above, in our opinion
there are no potential issues nor potential cumulative effects of the development

proposed by the proponent,

Consequently, there is no need for additional information or studies relating to the
natural heritage component of this application.

Furthermore, based on our work, no further work is required and therefore the proposed
site alteration or and development can proceed from the patural heritage standpoint.

With respect to thg agreement Between the proponent and the municipality adequate
tree protection ana"SEC (setiment and erosion control) measures should be incuded as
a provision to protect the existing vegetation within the Natural Heritage Area. These
measures should be prepared according to relevant municipal and OPSS / OPSD
standards.

The conclusion of this report is that there are no negative nor adverse, unalterable
impacts on the natural heritage features of the subject land and the natural heritage
landscape identified in the OP.

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture
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It is the opinion of the writer that these findings are consistent with the Provincial Policy
Statement 2014 as well as policies of the City of St.Thomas.

Mike Leonard O.A.L.A. C.S.L.A. // Paige Vroom M.Sc. (Aquatic)

40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON Aarts Issue Scoping Report
October 2017 Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture
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LEONARD + ASSOCIATES
IN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

10841 Melrose Dnve |

Komoka ON wiww.| eonardala.c'om
NOL 1RO 519.671.5267
To: Jim McCoomb, MCIP, RPP / Manager of Planning Services / City of St.

Thomas / Planning and Building Services Department
From: Mike Leonard, Leonard + Associates (LAILA)

Date: 2018 08 29

SUBJECT: Vink Property at 40909 Major Line, St. Thomas ON.

This communication is triggered by the municipal request for clarification of the 6-9
metre “transition zone” discussed in the Issues Scoping Report (ISR) that our office
prepared for Mr.Aaarts, and specifically whether or not this was recommended as a
buffer along the boundary of a C7-16 zone that is being considered in a variance to
accommodate the construction of a residence.

The proposed building area is a grassed opening within a forest. This forest is
surrounded by lands designated and zoned Natural Heritage. That zoning triggered the
ISR.

Following site attendance by Leonard + Associates (LAILA) in the 2018 Fall season the
ISR assessed the potential cumulative effects of development, concluding that there
were none and that a full EIS was not required.

Based on our site observations the forest is described as a FOD 6-5 (Fresh-Moist Sugar
Maple-Hardwood Deciduous Forest Type) according to the MNRF ELC protocol. This
vegetation on-site occurs frequently in the local and regional landscape. No wetlands,
lakes or ponds are present in the proposed development envelope nor on adjacent
lands.

Given the historical prior disturbance that the development envelope has been subjected
to, the potential for species rarity being identified in the SAR Stage 1 Information
Request with MNRF Aylmer is unlikely in our opinion,

In terms of additional work that should be done at subsequent levels of the planning
process the ISR identified the need for determining whether or not a 6-9 m transition
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zone would be required between the deciduous farest and the development envelope
that is wholly contained within the existing cleared meadow.

To that end I attended the site on August 22™ with Mr.Vink who described the form of
the grading, servicing and house location that is anticipated. From this conversation it is
my understanding that all of these will accur in the already cleared area.

With respect to the need for a 6-9m transition zone my observations that day lead me to
the conclusion that none is required. The rationale for that opinion is that the edge of
the existing forest already is characterised by thick shrubs and small-diameter trees that
act as a protective along the forest edge.

In fact, rather than a designated transition zone, implementing the following practical
recommendations will enhance the viability of the vegetation that will be retained on
site.

® As part of the Ontario Building Code process a site plan is required. That plan
should integrate the best management practices noted below relating to
vegetation retention and protection, surface water management and sediment /
erosion control measures,

e Sediment / erosion contro! measures defined in relevant municipal and OPSS +
OPSD standards that specifically reference silt fence adjacent to the residual
vegetation and material storage setback away from these attributes should be
depicted in the site plan for the project to prevent damage.

¢ This protective fencing should be maintained until all heavy construction work is
complete.

e If grade changes are required in areas adjacent to trees to be retained, work
shoufd be done to minimize impact to the trees. Depending on the final grading
scheme, the use of tree wells, retaining walls, root barriers, structural soils or
other standard techniques may be required in isolated areas.

 After all work is completed, but before protective fencing and other barriers are
removed, the site should be examined to identify any trees adjacent to the
development parcel that should be removed due to hazard tree status. These
opinions on specific stems should be based on the International Society of
Arboricuiture’s “Guide for Plant Appraisal, Sth edition” and included the following
constraint descriptions: Crown condition, tree structure, canopy decline
symptoms and stem decline symptoms.



Mike Leonard O.A.L.A. CS.LA.
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